Edition 07.24
EN
•
OPLE
low emissions, high performance gas burners
Burns any clean fuel gas
•	 Operates on low gas supply pressures
•	 Provides clean combustion with low NOx and CO levels

D  Direct spark
17
5 Type code
S	  Standard pilot
R	  Flame rod
U	  Provision for UV scanner
S	  Standard mixing cone
N	  Natural gas
P	  Propane
C	  Short sleeve 310SS
H	  High temperature sleeve
R	  Refractory lined sleeve 310SS
S	  Standard sleeve 310SS
1	  Oven wall gasket needed
0	  No oven wall gasket needed
E	  External control valves
I	  Internal control valves
A	  No connecting bracket and linkage
B	  SMARTLINK MRV
E	  SLATE LTA Commercial MRV
F	  SLATE LTA Industrial MRV
0	  No position switch
B	  Omron low position switch
C	  Omron hi/lo position switch
D	  T’mechanique low position switch
E	  T’mechanique W.Prf hi/lo pos switch
0	  No flange needed
1	  Flange needed
19
7 Project planning information
7 Project planning information
.
71 Maximum capacities
All OPLE  burners can be fired at higher than maxi-mum c
apacities if sufficient combustion air and fuel gas is provid
ed to the burner. EB burners may be overfired up to 15%
over cataloged capacities with an adequate combus-tion a
ir blower. Burner emissions will be affected by overfir-ing. F
uel pressure will increase in kind to maintain balance press
ure design on EB burners.
application pressures. During system upsets, the burner's
output capacity will be impacted but the air-fuel ratio and
stability will be maintained. The capacity of packaged burn-
ers will be affected by chamber pressure.
EB burners with external valves retain the balanced pres-
sure design at the burner nozzles. Process pressures for
EB burners should be limited to +5 psi to -5 psi [+350 mbar
to -350 mbar]. Care should be taken when selecting exter-
7 2 Process back pressure
Standard packaged OPLE  burners with integrat-
ed fan can accept static chamber pressures between -5"
wc and +5" wc [-12.5 mbar and +12.5 mbar]. The unique
balanced pressure design provides resistance to unstable
nal air and fuel valves to closely match the pressure drops
at full flow.
7.3 Blower orientation
Blower should be positioned only with the motor parallel
to the burner-oven flange. Altering blower position is not
recommended as turndown and emissions will be affect-
ed. See illustrations under page 24 (8.2 Dimensions) for
proper orientation.
7.4 Pipe train
Packaged burners with internal linkage should have no
more than 4" wc [10 mbar] droop in the fuel train from the
regulator to burner inlet. Higher pressure drops will impact
turndown and emissions.
7.5 Process temperature
The construction of the burner allows operation in all ap-
plications with process temperatures from ambient up to
1000° F [525° C].
.
flame (interrupted). Use of a standing (continuous) pilot will
7 6 Piloting and ignition